
..-.--1
PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT OF BANANA

PASAVATHANI SUNTHARARAJAH

illlillllllllllllllil

Library EUSL

Mr.Senxldlh Ll(anaYol(e
Iixternal SLLpen'isor

Senior Resealch a)ffi cer

Iood Research LJnil
Dept. ofAgricultulc
(i]nnorLL\\ .

o,re +E\ i.r\1.9 .

A RESEARCH REPORT

S LIBMITTED IN PARTIAL FLLFILLMENI'OF

TLIE RIQUIREMENT OF TI IE

ADVANCE COURSE

IN

FOOD SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

FOR

TFIE DEGREE OF

BACFIELOR OF SCTENCE IN AGRICULTURE.

FACULTY OF AGRICL]ITURE ,

F,ASTERN U NIVERSITY. SRILANKA

1999

APPROVED BY
. . ).j.i

35616

'.&.
, Jit.-'.91 .

'{;,..'.;i.,"

'1 r*,lr 
" '.{r. 

o:'.- . ..

Dr.(MrF.).l .Nilahcndran

Senior Lecturer
laculty ofAgicullurc
Eastern Ut]iversily
Sril,ant-a.
Ch.'nkalu,l'.
lat",.:r; j..i.].1.,..



ABSTRACT

Thennal processing is a teclmique, widely used to preserve foods'

which could be appliecl to utilize banana to produce a dessefi food named

Banana plrlee.

The sludy was conducted to exteDd the shelf Iife of banana by

processing a good quality Banana puree. Well ripened finn fiuits of ' Embul '

or 'Kathali' were selectecl, peelecl and heated with 500 ppm of potassiun

metabisulphite. The pulp was ground and added 0 3% of pulp weight of

ascorbic acid followed by thermal processillg The ploducts were subjected to

two different tueatments (banana puee with exhausting treatment and banana

without exhausting treatment) and followed by sterilization process at 121 0 C

for 15 20 minutes.

The chenical compositior of fresh banana and banana puree were

analyzed to delennine thc nttlrienl presetvalion abilil) of lhe producl Ihe

result indicates that the preserved product has not lost i1s o ginal rutilive

values,

A sensory evaluation test using Hedoldo 9 point scale ralking nethod

based on colour, flavor, texture and overall quality was conducted and data

were analyzed using Analysis of Variance Method (ANOVA) The results

revealecl that there is no significa difference between thE two trealed samples

and hence they are on par in sensory attributes. \

According to the study, the shelflife ofbanana puree with exhausting

treatment is better product with long shelf life ( about 5 monlhs ) tllan banana

puree wirhoul exharrsring p|ocestin'g

Tbe s{udy coicluded that balana ftui1s could be preserved as banana

puri lor fi\e monlh. withorll looslng ils nlltrilional and sensory allributes'



TABLES OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGtrMENT

CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURIS

LIST OF PLATES

CHAPTDR 1 INTRODUCTION

CHAPTER 2 LITERA.TURE RIVIEW
2.1 Production of Banana

2.2 Botany ofthe CroP
2.2.1 Classification of Sri Lankan varieties

2.3 Biochemical and Nutritir:nal Composition
2-3.1 Carboh,vdrates \
7.3.2 Pigments
2.3.3 Flavorconstiluents
2.3.4 Orgznic acids
2.3.5 PhenoliccomPounds

' 2.3.6 Enzymes

.

2-4 Sensori Evaluation
2.4.1 De finition
2.4.2 Uses of sensolY analYsis

2.4.3 Problens associated u'ith sgnsory analysis

2.4.4 The followirg rules should be essentially followed

during sensorY evaluation

2,5 Processing of banana

PAGE

i

ii

llt

vi

vii

viii

1

3

4
5

7
10
10
l1
11
'tl
l2

t2
13
l4
16
17

18

l l1



2.6 Food uscs

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METIIODS

3.1 Preparation of banana puree
3.1.1 Materials
3.1.2 Methods

3.1.2.1 Method 1

3.1.2.2 Melhod 2

PAGE

2l

22

3.2 Chemical analysis of fresh
samples
3.2.1 Moisture content

3.2.1.1 Materials
3.2.1.2 Method

3.2.2 Acidity
3.2.2.1 Materials
3.2.2.2 Methods

3.2.3 Reducing sugar
3.2.3.1 Matedals
3.2.3.2 Methods

3.2.4 pH
3.2.4.1 Materials

3.2.4.2 Method
3.2.5 Brix value

banana and banana puree 26

26
26
26
27
27
27
28
28
28
29
29
29
30

22
22
22
22
24

32
32

J.J

3.4

3.5

Physical analysis of projuct
3.3.i Colour

I
Seosbry evrlurlion of banana puree

Microbial analysis of banana puree
J.5.1Bacteria
3.5.2 Fungus

30
30

30

1V



CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1 ProductdeveloPment

4.2 ChenricalcomPosition

4.3 Colour

4.4 Product quality

4.5 Shetf life ofthe Product

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION

C}IAPTER 6. SUGGESTION

RIBLIOGRAPTIY

APPENDIX

PAGE

34

34

38

38

41

42

43

44


