## PERMANENT REFERENCE **PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT OF BANANA**

BY

### PASAVATHANI SUNTHARARAJAH

001-40 CH13470545 A RESEARCH REPORT SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT OF THE ADVANCE COURSE

IN

# FOOD SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY FOR

THE DEGREE OF

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN AGRICULTURE. FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE,

EASTERN UNIVERSITY, SRILANKA

1999





APPROVED BY

Mr.Senarath Ekanayake External Supervisor Senior Research Officer Food Research Unit Dept. of Agriculture Gannoruwa. Date:28

35616

mahanow

Dr.(Mrs.).T.Mahendran Senior Lecturer Faculty of Agriculture Eastern University SriLanka. Chenkalady. Date: 31.12. . 9.9.

Olawer m

1BRAR

Dr.S.Raveendranath Head/Dept of Agronomy Faculty of Agriculture Eastern University SriLanka Chenkalady. Date:...31.12.1.1999

> PROCESSED Moin Library, EUSL

#### ABSTRACT

Thermal processing is a technique, widely used to preserve foods, which could be applied to utilize banana to produce a dessert food named Banana puree.

The study was conducted to extend the shelf life of banana by processing a good quality Banana puree. Well ripened firm fruits of 'Embul ' or 'Kathali' were selected, peeled and treated with 500 ppm of potassium metabisulphite. The pulp was ground and added 0.3% of pulp weight of ascorbic acid followed by thermal processing. The products were subjected to two different treatments (banana puree with exhausting treatment and banana without exhausting treatment) and followed by sterilization process at 121 <sup>o</sup> C for 15-20 minutes.

The chemical composition of fresh banana and banana puree were analyzed to determine the nutrient preservation ability of the product. The result indicates that the preserved product has not lost its original nutritive values.

A sensory evaluation test using Hedonic 9 point scale ranking method based on colour, flavor, texture and overall quality was conducted and data were analyzed using Analysis of Variance Method (ANOVA). The results revealed that there is no significant difference between the two treated samples and hence they are on par in sensory attributes.

According to the study, the shelf life of banana puree with exhausting treatment is better product with long shelf life ( about 5 months ) than banana puree without exhausting processing.

The study concluded that banana fruits could be preserved as banana puri for five months without loosing its nutritional and sensory attributes.

i

# TABLES OF CONTENTS

PAGE
02.5

ABSTRACT		1
ACKNOWL	LEDGEMENT	ii
CONTENTS		iii
LIST OF TA	ABLES	vi
LIST OF FI	GURES	vii
LIST OF PI	LATES	/111
CHAPTER	1 INTRODUCTION	1
CHAPTER 2.1 Product	2 LITERATURE REVIEW tion of Banana	3 3
<b>2.2 Botany</b> 2.2.1	of the Crop Classification of Sri Lankan varieties	45
2.3 Biocher	nical and Nutritional Composition	7
2.5 <b>Diother</b>	Carbohydrates	10
232	Pigments	10
233	Flavor constituents	11
234	Organic acids	11
2.3.5	Phenolic compounds	11
2.3.6	Enzymes	12
2.4 Sensory	Evaluation	12
2.4.1	Definition	13
2.4.2	Uses of sensory analysis	14
2.4.3	Problems associated with sensory analysis	16
2.4.4	The following rules should be essentially followed during sensory evaluation	17
2.5 Proces	sing of banana	18

		PAGE
2.6	Food uses	21
CHA	APTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS	22
3.1	Preparation of banana puree	22
	3.1.1 Materials	22
	3.1.2 Methods	22
	3.1.2.1 Method 1	22
	3.1.2.2 Method 2	24
3.2	Chemical analysis of fresh banana and banana puree	e 26
	samples	
	3.2.1 Moisture content	26
	3.2.1.1 Materials	26
	3.2.1.2 Method	26
	3.2.2 Acidity	27
	3.2.2.1 Materials	27
	3.2.2.2 Methods	27
	3.2.3 Reducing sugar	28
	3.2.3.1 Materials	28
	3.2.3.2 Methods '	28
	3.2.4 pH	29
	3.2.4.1 Materials	29
	3.2.4.2 Method	29
	3.2.5 Brix value	30
3.3	Physical analysis of product	30
	3.3.1 Colour	30
3.4	Sensory evaluation of banana puree	30
3.5	Microbial analysis of banana puree	32
	3.5.1 Bacteria	32
	3.5.2 Fungus	33

	PAGE
CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	34
4.1 Product development	34
4.2 Chemical composition	37
4.3 Colour	38
4.4 Product quality	38
4.5 Shelf life of the product	41
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION	42
CHAPTER 6 SUGGESTION	43
BIBLIOGRAPHY	44

## APPENDIX

-----

5

2 F